OF NACY * INDICATE SEPTIMENTAL SEPTIMENTA

Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

City Government of Naga

ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 43^{RD} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 14^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, MAY 16, 2023, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe - City Councilor Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor - LnmB President and Ex-Officio Member Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca- SKF President and Ex-Officio Member

- III. PRAYER
 - IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
 - V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS
 - A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. Letter dated May 9, 2023, of Atty. Chrismund A. Leaño, City Legal Office, containing their recommendation on the request of the City Mayor to the Sanggunian to extend the deadline for the payment of the amnesty fee of trimobile operators who availed of the benefit granted under Ordinance No. 2021-109, as amended (Spin2023-0608);

- 2. Letter dated April 26, 2023, of Mr. Joe Mark S. Pardiñas, Chief Operations Officer, Enjoy Realty and Development Corporation, expressing their comments on the letter of the City Planning and Development Office regarding the application of Enjoy Realty and Development Corporation for alteration of development plan/permit for Parkview Executive Townhomes (PET) in San Felipe, Naga City (Spin2023-0607);
- 3. Letter dated May 8, 2023, of Ms. Ruby R. Singson, Acting City Accountant, containing their comments on the proposed amendment to Ordinance No. 2022-0049, specifically prescribing the requirements for the grant of Centenarian Cash Gift (Spin2023-0599);
- 4. Letter dated May 10, 2023, of Ms. Jeannette B. de Vera, Mall Manager, SM City Naga, containing their comments and recommendations on the proposed ordinance exempting all senior citizens and persons with disability from payment of parking fees (Spin2023-0604);
- 5. Detailed report of Tax Delinquencies as of December 31, 2022, of all road lots and urban poor properties within the jurisdiction of the City of Naga, submitted by the City Treasurer's Office, as requested by the Sangguniang Panlungsod (Spin2023-0603);

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. 1st Indorsement dated May 11, 2023, of the City Budget Officer, forwarding the 2023 Annual Budget of the Sangguniang Kabataan of Barangay Carolina, this city, involving the amount of P866,008.50 (Spin2023-0609);
- 2. 1st Indorsement dated May 11, 2023, of the Head of Trimobile Task Force forwarding four (4) applications for transfer of trimobile franchise to relative (Spin2023-0612);

- 3. Letter dated May 10, 2023, of PB Jose T. Peñas III of Barangay Del Rosario, Naga City, transmitting Barangay Ordinance No. 2023-25, for review (Spin2023-0610);
- 4. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario, co-authored by Hon. Jose C. Rañola, establishing a medical scholarship program in the City of Naga, providing guidelines, appropriating funds and for other purposes (Spin2023-0616);
- 5. 1st Indorsement dated May 12, 2023, of the City Budget Officer, forwarding the Supplemental Budget No. 1 of Barangay Liboton, this city, for Calendar Year 2023 involving the amount of P1,313,985.56 pesos as embodied under Barangay Appropriation Ordinance No. 001-2023 (Spin2023-0614);
- 6. 1st Indorsement dated May 12, 2023, of the City Budget Officer, forwarding the Supplemental Investment Program 2023 of the Sangguniang Kabataan of Barangay Liboton, Naga City, involving the amount of P131,398.60 as embodied under Sangguniang Kabataan of Liboton Resolution No. 005-2023 (Spin2023-0615);
- 7. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Joselito SA del Rosario institutionalizing the establishment of "Forest-in-Our-Midst" (FOM) Program in the City of Naga (Spin2023-0617);
- 8. Letter dated May 10, 2023, of the City Planning and Development Office containing their evaluation of the documents submitted by Mrs. Bella R. Sekiya pertaining to her application for temporary permit for the renovation of their residential/commercial unit located at No. 3, Dover St., City Heights Subdivision, Concepcion Pequeña, Naga City (Spin2023-0605);
- 9. Letter dated May 10, 2023, of the City Planning and Development Office containing their evaluation of the documents submitted by Mr. Jackson Crescini pertaining to his request for rezoning of a parcel of land located in Barangay Del Rosario, this city, into commercial use (Spin2023-0606);
- 10. Naga City Peace and Order Council Resolution No. 2022-01 approving the 2022-2025 Peace and Order and Public Safety Plan (POPS Plan) of the City of Naga (Spin2023-0602);

D. OTHER MATTERS

1. Resolution No. 158, S. 2023, of the Sangguniang Bayan of the Municipality of Polangui, Albay, supporting Naga City Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution No. 2023-110 which strongly urge Bicol political leaders to come together in unity and solidarity to ask the National Government to include in its priority development programs the speedy and full restoration of the Bicol Line of the Philippine National Railways (Spin2023-0601);

VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

IX. ADJOURNMENT